
20 Litre Electronic Microwave

Read the Instructions carefully and Keep for Future Reference

MW820 DI

Owner s I n struction M anual



- The temperature of accessible surfaces may be high when the appliance
      is operating.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE 

 
- WARNING: when the appliance is operated in the combination mode,  

children should only use the oven under adult supervision due to 
the temperatures generated; 

- WARNING: if the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must not be    
        operated until it has been repaired by a competent person; 
- WARNING: it is hazardous for anyone other than a competent person to  

    carry out any service or repair operation that involves the removal 
of a cover which gives protection against exposure to microwave 
energy; 

- WARNING: liquids and other foods must not be heated in sealed   
containers since they are liable to explode 

- WARNING: Only allow children to use the oven without supervision 
 when adequate instructions have been given so that the child is 

able to use the oven in a safe way and understands the hazards of 
improper use; 

- only use utensils that are suitable for use in microwave ovens 
- when heating food in plastic or paper containers, keep an eye on the 

oven due to the possibility of ignition; 
- if smoke is observed, switch of or unplug the appliance and keep the 

door closed in order to stifle any flames; 
- microwave heating of beverages can result in delayed eruptive boiling, 

therefore care must be taken when handling the container; 
- the contents of feeding bottles and baby food jars shall be stirred or 

shaken and the temperature checked before consumption, in order to 
avoid burns; 

- eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should not be heated in 
microwave ovens since they may explode, even after microwave 
heating has ended; 

 
- the oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed; 
- failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could lead to 

deterioration of the surface that could adversely affect the life of the 
appliance and possibly result in a hazardous situation; 

 
- if the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 

its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a 
hazard. 
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BEFORE YOU CALL FOR SERVICE

1. If the oven will not perform at all, the display does not

    appear or the display disappears:

a) Check to ensure that the oven is plugged in securely. If it

    is not, remove the plug from the outlet, wait 10 seconds

    and plug it in again securely.

b) Check the premises for a blown circuit fuse or a tripped

     main circuit breaker. If these seem to be operating properly, 

  test the outlet with another appliance.

2. If the microwave power does not function:

a) Check to see whether the timer is set.

b) Check to make sure that the door is securely closed to

    engage the safety interlocks. Otherwise, the microwave

    energy will not flow into the oven.

RADIO INTERFERENCE

Microwave oven may cause interference to your radio, TV, or similar equipment. When interference occurs, it may be 

eliminated or reduced by the following procedures.

a. Clean the door and sealing surface of the oven.

b. Place the radio, TV, etc. as far away from your microwave oven as possible.

c. Use a properly installed antenna for your radio, TV, etc. to get a strong signal reception.

IF NONE OF THE ABOVE RECTIFIES THE SITUATION, THEN CONTACT THE AUTHORIZED SERVICE AGENT.

Note:

The appliance is for household use for heating food and beverages using electromagnetic energy and for indoor 

use only.

SPECIFICATIONS

Power consumption: 
Output:
Grill Heater:

Operating Frequency:
Outside Dimensions:
Oven Cavity Dimensions:
Oven Capacity:
Uncrated Weight:

230V~50Hz,1280W

800W

1100W

2,450MHz

470mm(W) X 377mm(D) X 282mm(H)

315mm(W) X 330mm(D) X 195mm(H)

20litres

Approx. 16kg

1100WConvection:
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INSTALLATION

1. Make sure all the packing materials are removed from

    the inside of the door.

2. Inspect the oven after unpacking for any visual

    damage such as:

        Misaligned Door

        Damaged Door

        Dents or Holes in Door Window and Screen 

        Dents in Cavity

        If any of the above are visible, DO NOT use the

        oven.

3. This Microwave Oven weighs 16 kg and must be 

    placed on a horizontal surface strong enough to

    support this weight.

4. The oven must be placed away from high temperature

    and steam.

5. DO NOT place anything on top of the oven.

6. Keep the oven at least 8 cm away from both sidewalls

    and 10 cm away from rear wall to ensure the correct

    ventilation.

7. DO NOT remove the turn -table drive shaft.

8. As with any appliance, close supervision is necessary

   when used by children.

WARNING-THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED.

1. The plug socket should be within easy reach 

of the power cord

2. This oven requires 1.3 KVA for its input.

consultation with service engineer is

suggested when installing the oven. 

CAUTION:This oven is protected internally by 

a 250V,10 Amp Fuse.

                                                                        IMPORTANT

The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

                                                               Green-and-yellow : Earth

                                                               Blue                       : Neutral

                                                               Brown                    : Live

As the colours of the wires in the mains leads of the appliance may not correspond with the coloured markings 

identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as follows:

The wire which is coloured green-and-yellow must be connected to the terminal in the plug which is marked with the

 letter E or by the earth symbol     coloured green of green-and-yellow.

The wire which is coloured blue must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter N or coloured black.

The wire which is coloured brown must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter L or coloured red.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR GENERAL USE

Listed below are, as with all appliances, certain rules to follow and safeguards to assure top performance from 

this oven:

1. Always have the glass tray, roller arms, coupling and roller track in place when operating the oven.

2. Do not use the oven for any reason other than food preparation, such as for drying clothes, paper, or any

    other nonfood items, or for sterilizing purposes.

3. Do not operate the oven when empty. This could damage the oven.

4. Do not use the oven cavity for any type of storage,such a papers, cookbooks, etc.

5.Do not cook any food surrounded by a membrane,such as egg yolks,potatoes,chicken livers,etc without 

   first being pierced several times with a fork.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

-WARNING: When the appliance is operated in the combination mode, children should only use the oven under adult

supervision due to the temperatures generated; (Only for the model with grill function)

-WARNING: If the door or door seals are damaged, the oven must not be operated until it has been repaired by a 

competent person;

-WARNING: It is hazardous for anyone other than a competent person to carry out any service or repair operation 

that involves the removal of a cover which gives protection against exposure to microwave energy;

-WARNING: liquids and other foods must not be heated in sealed containers since they are liable to explode.

-WARNING: Only allow children to use the oven without supervision when adequate instructions have been given 

so that the child is able to use the oven in a safe way and understands the hazards of improper use;

- The oven must have sufficient air flow.Keep 10 cm space at back;15 cm at both sides and 30cms from top of the 

oven.Don't remove oven's feet, do not block air events of the oven.

- Only use utensils that are suitable for use in microwave ovens.

- When heating food in plastic or paper containers, keep an eye on the oven due to the possibility of ignition;

- If smoke is observed, switch off or unplug the appliance and keep the door closed in order to stifle any flames;

- Microwave heating of beverages can result in delayed eruptive boiling, therefore care must be taken when handling 

the container;

- The contents of feeding bottles and baby food jars shall be stirred or shaken and the temperature checked before 

consumption, in order to avoid burns;

- Eggs in their shell and whole hard-boiled eggs should not be heated in microwave ovens since they may explode, 

even after microwave heating has ended;

- When cleaning surfaces of door, door seal,  cavity of the oven, use only mild, nonabrasive soaps, or detergents 

applied with a sponge or soft cloth.

- The oven should be cleaned regularly and any food deposits removed;

- Failure to maintain the oven in a clean condition could lead to deterioration of the surface that could adversely affect 

the life of the appliance and possibly result in a hazardous situation;

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or  

   similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
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6. Do not insert any object into the openings on the outer
      case.
7. Do not at any time remove parts from the oven such as
      the feet, coupling, screws, etc.
8. Do not cook food directly on the glass tray. Place food
      in/on proper cooking utensil before placing in the oven.
9. IMPORTANT-COOKWARE NOT TO USE IN YOUR
      MICROWAVE OVEN    
      Do not use metal pans or dishes with metal handles.
      Do not use anything with metal trim.
      Do not use paper covered wire twist-ties on plastic bags.
      Do not use melamine dishes as they contain a material
      which will absorb microwave energy. This may cause
      the dishes to crack or char and will slow down the
      cooking speed.
      Do not use Centura Tableware. The glaze is not suitable
      for microwave use. Corelle Livingware closed handle
      cups should not be used.    
      Do not cook in a container with a restricted opening,
      such as a pop bottle or salad oil bottle, as they may
      explode if heated in a microwave oven.
      Do not use conventional meat or candy thermometers.
      There are the thermometers available specifically for
       microwave cooking. These may be used.
10. Microwave utensils should be used only in 
      accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
11. Do not attempt to deep-fry foods in this oven.
12. Please remember that a microwave oven only 
      heats the liquid in a container rather than the 
      container itself.Therefore, even though the lid
      of a container is not hot to the touch when

      removed from the oven, please remember that
      the food/liquid inside will be releasing the same 
      amount of steam and/or spitting when the lid is 
      removed as in conventional cooking.
13. Always test the temperature of cooked food 
      yourself especially if you are heating or cooking
      food/liquid for babies. It is advisable never to 
      consume food/liquid straight from the oven but
      allow it  to stand for a few minutes and stir food/
      liquid to distribute heat evenly.
14. Food containing a mixture of fat and water, 
      e.g.stock,should stand for 30-60 seconds in the 
      oven after it has been turned off. This is to allow 
      the mixture to settle and to prevent bubbling when 
      a spoon is placed in the food/liquid or a stock cube
      is added.
15. When preparing/cooking food/liquid and remember 
      that there are certain foods, e.g. Christmas 
      puddings, jam and mincemeat, which heat up very 
      quickly. When heating or cooking foods with a high 
      fat or sugar content do not use plastic containers.
16. Cooking utensil may become hot because of heat
      transferred from the heated food. This is especially 
      true if plastic wrap has been covering the top and
      handles of the utensil. Potholders may be needed 
      to handle the utensil.
17.To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:
  (a)Do not overcook food. Carefully attend microwave
       oven if paper, plastic, or other combustible materials 
       are placed inside the oven to facilitate cooking.
   (b)Remove wire twist-ties from bags before placing 
        bag in oven.
   (c)If materials inside the oven should ignite, keep oven 
       door closed, turn the oven off at the wall switch, or 
        shut off power at the fuse or circuit breaker panel.

FEATURE DIAGRAM

(1) Door Safety Lock System

(2) Oven Window

(3) Oven Air Vent

(4) Roller Ring

(5) Glass Tray

(6) Control Panel

(7) Grill rack
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(1)DISPLAY WINDOW

(4)10 Sec

(3)1 Min

(2)10 Min

(6)Start/Reset

Micro/Defrost
/Grill/Conve
/Comb

Start/Reset

10 Min

1 Min

10 Sec

(5)Micro/Defrost/Grill/Convection/Combination

(1) (2) (3) (4)

(7)

(8)

(9)(10)(11)

(5) (6)
(1) Grill 
(2) Combination 
(3) Microwave
(4) Convection
(5) Defrost
(6) Temperature
(7) Percentage
(8) Weight (kg)
(9) Child-lock
(10) Time
(11) Start

CONTROL PANEL

DISPLAY WINDOW AND OPERATION INSTRUCTION
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2.MICROWAVE COOKING
(A) Fast cooking method

 (For example: Select 100% power to cook foods for 5 minutes.)

   a) Set the time "5:00"

   b) Press "Start/Reset" button

(B) Control by hand

(For example: Select 70% power to cook foods for 10 minutes)

   a) Press "Micro/Grill" button to select 70% power.

   b) Press time button to set cooking time "10:00"
   c) Press "Start/Reset" button.

  You can press "MICRO/GRILL" button to select power.  

3.AUTO DEFROST FUNCTION
   You need to press "1Min" (1.0kg) and "10Sec" (0.1kg) according to the weight of the food.The oven can
   select defrosting program and auto start defrosting.
   For example: defrost 0.4kg frozen foods

   1) Press "Micro/Grill" to choose defrost function, display "DEF".
   2) Set weight "0.4kg" by pressing "1Min" and "10Sec" buttons.
   3).Press "Start/Reset" button.
   Remark: the maximum weight is 2kgs.

Step
1 P10 100%

70%
50%
30%
10%

P7
P5
P3
P1

2
3
4
5

Display Micro power

OPERATION INSTRUCTION  

1.SIMPLE COOKING

4. Grill
  You may press "Grill" button to select  such functions: (the longest cooking time is 
  60 minutes).
  Pattern 1: 85% grill power, display G-1
  Example: cooking food with grill for 20 minutes
  A) Press "Micro/Grill" until the LED displayed "G-1".
  B) Set cooking time "20:00"
  C) Press "Start/Reset"

b) Press the button "Start/Reset", the microwave oven will work on 100% power for 1 minutes.

etc.

completed.

milk

milk



5. Combination Cooking
  This appliance offers you a choice of three methods of combination cooking.
  Option 1 : Convection + Microwave (200 C convection + 50% microwave), display "C-1"
  This is ideal for roasting and baking etc.
  Option 2 : Grill and Convection (50% grill + 210 C  convection, display "C-2" ) 
  For fast crisping etc.
  Option 3 :  Grill and Microwave (50% grill + 50% microwave), display "C-3" 
  For fast grilling etc.
  Example : Cooking food using option 3 for 30 minutes.
  a) Press "Comb" button to select "C-3"
  b) Set cooking time for 30 minutes
  c) Press "Start/Reset"

6. Convection Cooking
   This oven can be used as a convection oven and can be programmed to reach a desired temperature for
   pre-heating. The temperature setting will to 220  C, you may press "Conve" button to set the different 
   temperature.
   Example:To set the oven to pre-heat to 200  C.
   a) Press the "Micro/Conve" button untill flashed.
   b) Press "Conve" button to set 200  C temperature.
   c) Press "Start/Reset".

   When the pre-heating is completed, the appliance will stop work and emit 2 bleeps to remind you to place
   the food in the oven. Set the convection cooking temperature and time and start cooking.The longest 
   pre-heating time will be 30 minutes.)
   Example: Convection cooking,To set the pre-heated oven to cook for 20 minutes at 200  C
   a) Press "Micro/Conve" button to choose convection cooking, press "Conve" button to choose 200  C temperature.
   b) Set cooking time for 20 minutes
   c) Press "Start/Reset"
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   You can press "Micro/Conve" button to select temperature: 220 C, 200 C, 180 C, 160 C, 140 C.

  When grilling, the food isn't heated by microwave, heat is radiated from the metal heater at the top of the oven.
  When grill is working, the cooking time has 2 stages,  After the 1st half of the cooking, the program will automatically 
  pause and sound 2 beeps, indicating you to open the oven and turn food over, after turning over, close the door, 
  press "Start/Reset" button, the cooking will continue for the 2nd half. If you do not want to turn the food over, the oven
  will re-start after 1 min pause.            

7. Child-safely lock
   To activate the child safely lock, press "1Min" and "10Sec" button at the same time for 2 seconds.
   Press "1Min" and "10Sec" button, at the same time for 2 seconds again, it will unlock this function.  
8. Start/Reset
    a) In the course of operation, pressing "Start/Reset" button will stop operation.
    b) If any program was set before pressing start, pressing this button will cancel all the set program.



CARE OF YOUR MICROWAVE OVEN
1.Turn the oven off and remove the power plug from the wall socket before cleaning.
2.Keep the inside of the oven clean.When food splatters or spilled liquids adhere to oven walls,wipe with a 
   damp cloth.The use of harsh detergent or abrasives is not recommended.
3.The outside oven surface should be cleaned with a damp cloth.To prevent damage to the operating parts 
   inside the oven,water should not be allowed to seep into the ventilation openings.
4.Do not allow the Control Panel to become wet. Clean with a soft, damp cloth, Do not use detergents, 
   abrasives or spray-on cleaners on the control Panel.
5.If steam accumulates inside or around the outside of the oven door, wipe with a soft cloth.This may occur
   when the microwave oven is operated under high humidity conditions and in no way indicates malfunction
   of the unit.
6.It is occasionally necessary to remove the glass tray for cleaning.Wash the tray in warm sudsy water or in
   a dishwasher.
7.The roller ring and oven cavity floor should be cleaned regularly to avoid excessive noise.Simply wipe the 
   bottom surface of the oven with mild detergent,water or window cleaner and dry.The roller ring may be 
   washed in mild sudsy water or dish washer.Cooking vapour collect during repeated use but in no way 
   affect the bottom surface or roller ring wheels.
   When removing the roller ring from cavity floor for cleaning,be sure to replace it in the proper position.
8.Remove odors from your oven by combining a cup of water with the juice and skin of one lemon in a
   deep microwaveable bowl. Microwave for 5 minutes,wipe thoroughly and dry with a soft cloth.
9.When it becomes necessary to replace the oven light,please consult a dealer to have it replaced.  
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        GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
           COMBI MAGNETRON 

 

                                    MW820 DI 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
    
                
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig alvorens het apparaat in gebruik te nemen      
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SPECIFICATIES 
 
Aansluiting     230 V – 50 Hz – 1280 W 
Afgegeven vermogen magnetron  800 W 
                                    gril   1100 W 
                                    convectie  1100 W 
Frequentie     2450 MHz   
Buitenmaat     470 (b) x 377 (d) x 282 (h)  mm 
Binnenmaat     315 (b) x 330 (d) x 195 (h)  mm 
Doorsnede draaiplateau   245 mm 
Inhoud oven     20 liter 
Netto gewicht     ca. 16 kg 
 
 
ALVORENS DE SERVICEDIENST TE BENADEREN 
 

1. Als het toestel in het geheel niet wil werken, het display niet oplicht of het display wegvalt: 
a. controleer of de stekker goed in het stopcontact is gestoken. Zo niet, haal de stekker  
eruit, wacht 10 seconden en steek dan de stekker goed in het stopcontact. 
b. controleer of de zekering in de meterkast in orde is; als dit het geval is controleer dan 
het stopcontact met een ander apparaat. 

2. Als de magnetron functie het niet doet:  
a. controleer of de timer is ingesteld 
b. ga na of de deur goed is gesloten anders kan de ingebouwde veiligheid de werking 

van de magnetron tegenhouden 
 
ALS NA CONTROLE VAN HET VOORGAANDE HET TOESTEL NIET WERKT DIENT  
MET DE SERVICEDIENST CONTACT TE WORDEN OPGENOMEN. 
 
 
nb: Het toestel is ontwikkeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik voor het verwarmen van voeding- 
      middelen en dranken door gebruik te maken van elektromagnetische energie; uitsluitend 
      voor gebruik binnen. 
 
 
RADIO ONTSTORING 
 
Het gebruik van een magnetron kan storing veroorzaken bij een radio, t.v. of dergelijk toestel. Als 
dat het geval is, doe dan het volgende: 

1. Maak deur en deursluiting goed schoon 
2. Stel de antenne van radio of t.v. in een andere richting af 
3. Zet de magnetron eventueel op een andere plaats 
4. Maak de afstand tussen magnetron en radio of t.v. groter 
5. Steek de stekker van de magnetron in een ander stopcontact zodat verschillende 

stopcontacten gebruikt worden voor de betreffende apparatuur. 
 
 
INSTALLATIE 
 

1. Verwijder alle verpakkingsmateriaal van zowel de buiten- als de binnenzijde 
2. Controleer het toestel op beschadigingen. Als er beschadigingen (of vervormingen)  

zichtbaar zijn, neem dan het toestel NIET in gebruik. 
3. Dit toestel weegt ongeveer 16 kilo en moet horizontaal op een daarvoor geschikte  
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ondergrond worden geplaatst. 
4. Zorg dat het toestel niet dicht bij een warmtebron of stoomontwikkeling staat. 
5. Plaats NIETS op het toestel. 
6. Bewaar tenminste een afstand van 8 cm. van de zijmuren en 10 cm van de achterwand 

zodat goede ventilatie mogelijk blijft. 
7. Verwijder de meenemer van de glasplaat NIET. 
8. Let op dat kinderen, zoals bij alle andere apparaten, niet zonder toezicht het toestel 

kunnen bedienen. 
 
 
Let op: dit toestel is inwendig voorzien van een 250V – 10A veiligheids zekering. 
 
 
BELANGRIJK 
 
Het toestel is voorzien van een geaard aansluitsnoer.  
Sluit het toestel aan op een bijbehorend stopcontact. 
Een defect snoer/stekker dient door een erkende vakman te worden gewisseld. 
 
 
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEID INSTRUCTIES 
 
 
Bij gebruik van elektrische apparatuur dienen een aantal veiligheidsvoorschriften te worden 
gevolgd, waaronder het volgende: 
waarschuwing: om het risico te vermijden van verbranding, elektrische schok, brand, letsel aan 
personen of blootstelling aan magnetron straling: 

1. Lees de instructies goed alvorens het toestel in gebruik te nemen 
2. Gebruik het toestel alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is bestemd. Gebruik geen agressieve 

chemicaliën of vluchtige stoffen in het toestel. Dit toestel is specifiek gemaakt voor het 
verwarmen, koken of drogen van voedingsmiddelen. Het is niet bedoeld voor professioneel 
of laboratorium gebruik. 

3. Gebruik het toestel nooit leeg. 
4. Gebruik het toestel niet met een beschadigd aansluitsnoer- of stekker. 
5. Houd bij gebruik door kinderen toezicht op hen. 
6. Om het risico van brand in het toestel te vermijden: 

a. als er voedingsmiddelen in papier of plastic worden verhit, kijk dan of dit geen vlam 
vat. 

b. verwijder sluitingen of deksels alvorens het in de magnetron te plaatsen. 
c. als er rook ontstaat direct het toestel uitschakelen maar de deur gesloten houden. 
d. gebruik de magnetron niet als opslagplaats. 

7. Waarschuwing: vloeistoffen of andere voedingsmiddelen mogen niet in afgesloten 
verpakkingen worden verwarmd ; deze kunnen uit elkaar spatten. 

8. Magnetron verhitting van dranken kan vertraagd leiden tot koken; wacht daarom altijd even 
na afloop van de ingestelde tijd. 

9. Er kan niet worden gebakken in de magnetron. Hete olie brengt schade toe aan het toestel en 
hulpmiddelen; er kunnen brandwonden ontstaan. 

10. Eieren in de schaal, ook hardgekookte eieren, kunnen niet zondermeer worden verhit in de 
magnetron; zij kunnen uit elkaar spatten, zelfs na afloop van de ingestelde tijd. Verwijder 
altijd de schaal. 

11. Maak gaatjes in de schil van producten zoals aardappelen, appels en kastanjes alvorens deze 
in de magnetron te plaatsen. 
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12. De inhoud van babyflessen of babyvoeding moet goed geschud en of geroerd worden en op 
temperatuur gecontroleerd worden alvorens aan de baby te geven. 

13. Controleer hulpmiddelen als dozen en schalen op geschiktheid voor de magnetron. 
14. Let er op dat hulpmiddelen heet kunnen worden bij gebruik in de magnetron. Gebruik 

eventueel een pannenlap. 
15. Test voor hulpmiddel: zet een lege doos of schaal in de magnetron, stel die in op vol 

vermogen gedurende 60 seconden. Indien de doos/schaal erg heet is geworden is deze niet 
geschikt voor magnetron gebruik. 

Waarschuwing: het uitvoeren van reparaties door niet daartoe gekwalificeerde personen is 
gevaarlijk. Eventuele garantie vervalt dan eveneens. 
 
 
PRINCIPE VAN MAGNETRON KOKEN 
 

1. Leg de producten met zorg neer; dikste delen aan de buitenzijde van de plaat. 
2. Let op de bereidingstijd. Neem de kortst aangegeven tijd en voeg tijd toe indien nodig. 
      Producten welke te gaar zijn, zijn niet smakelijk. 
3. Dek te bereiden producten af met bijvoorbeeld een speciaal spatdeksel. 
4. Draai gedurende het bereiden het product om of roer het door teneinde de bereidingstijd te 

versnellen. Grote artikelen zoals een stuk vlees of een kip moeten tenminste eenmaal 
worden omgedraaid. 

5. Wijzig eventueel gedurende de bereidingstijd producten van plaats: leg deze van de 
buitenzijde naar de binnenzijde (en andersom) op de schaal. 

 
 
HULPMIDDELEN - KOOKGEREI 
 

1. Het ideale materiaal voor gebruik in een magnetron is doorzichtig, laat energie door  en 
verwarmt het product. 

2. Magnetrongolven kunnen niet door metaal, dus gebruik geen metalen voorwerpen of borden 
met een metalen rand. 

3. Gebruik geen hergebruikt papier in de magnetron omdat dit kleine metaaldeeltjes kan 
bevatten waardoor vonken in de magnetron kunnen ontstaan. 

4. Gebruik ronde schalen en/of borden. 
5. Kleine stukjes aluminium folie kunnen helpen om overkoken te voorkomen. Pas echter op 

bij het gebruik ervan en houd tenminste 2,5 cm ruimte tussen het folie en de wand. 
 
Het volgende overzicht is een hulpmiddel in het gebruik: 
 
kookgerei   magnetron grill convectie combinatie *) 
 
hittevast glas   ja  ja ja  ja 
gewoon glas   nee  nee nee  nee 
hitte bestendig aardewerk ja  ja ja  ja 
magnetron kunststof     ja  nee nee  nee 
keuken papier              ja  nee nee  nee 
metalen schaal  nee  ja ja  nee 
metalen rooster  nee  ja ja  nee 
aluminium folie/bakjes nee  ja ja  nee 
 
*) combinatie = magnetron met grill of magnetron met convectie. 
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      1.   deur vergrendeling 
                    2.   raam in deur 

     3.   ventilatie opening 
       4.   draairing 
                                                  5.    glazen draaiplateau 
       6.   controle paneel 
       7.   rooster 
                                                                

 
DISPLAY -  BEDIENING 
 
 

1 gril 
2 combinatie 
3 magnetron 
4 convectie 
5 ontdooien 
6 temperatuur    
7 percentage 
8 gewicht 
9 kinderslot 
10 tijd 
11 start 

 
  
 
 
CONTROLE PANEEL 
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1    display 

2   10 min. 

3     1 min. 

4    10 sec . 

5     magnetron/ontdooi/gril/ 
convectie/combinatie 

6.    start/reset 

Micro/Defrost
/Grill/Conve
/Comb

Start/Reset

10 Min

1 Min

10 Sec
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GEBRUIK VAN HET TOESTEL 
 

1. Eenvoudig koken/verwarmen 
Slechts met een enkele druk op de knop kan begonnen worden met eenvoudig koken. 
Het is erg handig en snel bij b.v. het verwarmen van een glas water. 
Voorbeeld van verwarmen van een glas melk: 
a. doe de melk in een glas en plaats dat op het glazen draaiplateau in de magnetron en 
sluit de deur  

      b. druk op de knop start/reset, de magnetron draait dan op vol vermogen gedurende  
      één minuut 
      c.  na afloop zijn  piep signalen hoorbaar 
 
      2.   Koken met de magnetron 
      A. automatisch snel koken 
      Bijvoorbeeld op vol vermogen gedurende 5 minuten een gerecht koken/verwarmen. 

a. stel de tijd in op 5 minuten 
b. druk op de start/reset knop 
B. Met de hand controleren 
Bijvoorbeeld op 70% vermogen gedurende 10 minuten een gerecht koken/verwarmen. 
a. druk  op de knop micro/gril om de 70% in te stellen 
b. druk op de tijd knop om de gewenste tijd van 10 min. in te stellen 
c. druk op de start/reset knop 
Met de micro/gril knop kunnen de volgende keuzes worden gemaakt: 
 
stap 1    display    magnetron vermogen 
 
   1     P10             100 % 
   2     P7     70 % 
   3     P5     50 % 
   4     P3     30 % 
   5     P1     10 % 
 
3.  Automatisch ontdooien 
Druk op de knop 1 min.  (1,0 kg) en 10 sec. (0,1 kg) om het benodigde gewicht in te  
stellen van het te ontdooien voedsel.  Het toestel kan het ontdooi programma kiezen en  
start automatische ontdooiing. 
Bijvoorbeeld ontdooien van 0,4 kg bevroren voedsel. 
a. druk op de knop micro/gril om de functie defrost te kiezen, in display ‘DEF‘ 
b. stel het gewicht in van 0,4 kg met de knoppen 1 min en 10 sec 
c. druk op de sart/reset knop 
Let op: het maximaal in te stellen gewicht is 2 kilo. 
 
 

      4.  Gril        
      Druk op de knop gril om die functie te selecteren ( de maximaal in te stellen tijd is 60  
      minuten).  
      Stap1: 85% gril vermogen, display geeft aan G-1 
      Bijvoorbeeld voedsel grillen gedurende 20 minuten. 

a. druk op de knop micro/gril totdat het display aangeeft G-1 
b. stel de tijd in op 20 minuten 
c. druk op de start/reset knop 
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Als het te grillen gerecht niet gelijktijdig door de magnetron wordt verwarmd,  komt  
de hitte van het metalen verwarmingselement boven in het toestel. Als de gril is ingeschakeld,  
zijn er 2 stappen.  Na de eerste helft pauzeert het programma automatisch en klinken er 2  
piep geluiden hetgeen aangeeft dat de deur geopend dient te worden om het voedsel om te  
draaien. Als dat is gedaan dient de deur te worden gesloten en op de start/reset te worden  
gedrukt. Het grillen gaat dan door gedurende de tweede helft.  
Indien omdraaien niet nodig of gewenst is, behoeft niets te worden gedaan omdat het toestel  
dan automatisch na 1 minuut herstart. 
 
5. Kook combinaties 
Dit toestel biedt de mogelijkheid van 3 manieren om gecombineerd te koken: 
1. convectie en magnetron (200 oC convectie + 50% magnetron), display geeft aan C-1 
2. gril en convectie (50% gril + 210 oC convectie), display geeft aan C-2 
3. gril en magnetron (50% gril en 50% magnetron), display geeft aan C-3 
 
Bijvoorbeeld: voedsel bereiden met mogelijkheid 3 gedurende 30 minuten: 
a. druk op de knop comb om C-3 te selecteren 
b. druk op de knop conve om 200 oC in te stellen 
c. druk op de start/reset knop 
 
6. Gebruik van convectie 
Het toestel kan als een convectieoven worden gebruikt en kan worden ingesteld om een  
gewenste temperatuur om voor te verwarmen te bereiken. De temperatuur kan tot 220 oC 
worden ingesteld. Door op de knop conve te drukken kunnen verschillende temperaturen  
worden ingesteld. 
Bijvoorbeeld: de oven instellen op voor verwarmen met 200 oC 
a. druk op de knop micro/conve tot oplichten 
b. druk op de conve knop om 200 oC in te stellen 
c. druk op de start/reset knop 
Met de micro/conve knop kunnen de temperaturen 220 – 200 – 180 – 160 en 140 oC  
worden gekozen. 
Als het voorverwarmen is afgelopen stopt het toestel en laat dan 2 piepgeluiden horen 
ter herinnering aan het plaatsen van een gerecht in de magnetron. Stel dan voor de convectie  
bereiding de temperatuur en de tijd in en druk op de start/reset knop. De maximaal in te  
stellen tijd voor voorverwarmen is 30 minuten. 
Bijvoorbeeld: gebruik convectie.  
De reeds voor verwarmde oven in stellen op gebruik bij 200 oC gedurende 20 minuten. 
a. druk op de knop micro/conve om convectie te kiezen en druk op conve om de temperatuur  
van 200 oC te kiezen. 
b. stel de bereidingstijd in op 20 minuten 
c. druk op de start/reset knop 
 
7. Het kinderslot 
Om het kinderslot in te stellen dient er gelijktijdig gedrukt te worden op 1 min en 10 sec  
gedurende 2 seconden. Het kinderslot is dan ingesteld. 
Door dit weer te doen wordt het kinderslot opgeheven. 
 
8. Start/reset 

      Als er gedurende een werkend programma op de start/reset knop wordt gedrukt, wordt dat  
      programma beëindigd. 
      Als er een programma was ingesteld voordat op start wordt gedrukt, kan door op de knop 
      te drukken het ingestelde programma worden  geannuleerd. 
 

Domest Import-Export B.V.                                                                                                       www.domest.com 
-17-



REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD 
 
1. Doe de magnetron uit en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact  voordat met schoonmaken wordt 

begonnen. 
2. Houd de binnenkant schoon; als er spetters of resten aan de wand zitten, haal die dan weg met 

een vochtige doek. Gebruik milde middelen bij het schoonmaken. 
3. Gebruik nooit agressieve reinigingsmiddelen. 
4. Maak de buitenzijde schoon met een vochtige doek. Gebruik geen water omdat dat in de sluiting 

of ventilatieopeningen kan komen. 
5. Kom niet met vocht op het bedieningspaneel. Maak dat schoon met een zachte vochtige doek. 

Gebruik geen agressief reiniging- of onderhoudsmiddel (ook niet uit een spuitbus). Laat bij het 
schoonmaken van het bedieningspaneel de ovendeur openstaan zodat het toestel niet per 
ongeluk wordt aangezet. 

6. Tijdens het gebruik kan op of rond de deur van de magnetron condens ontstaan. Dit kan 
optreden bij lage temperaturen of bij hoge luchtvochtigheid. Haal het condens na het gebruik 
met een zachte doek weg. 

7. Af en toe moet ook het draaiplateau worden weggehaald om schoon te maken. Maak de plaat 
schoon met warm water en een reinigingmiddel of reinig het draaiplateau in de vaatwasser. 

8. De draairing en bodem aan de binnenzijde moeten ook regelmatig met een mild 
reinigingsmiddel worden schoongemaakt. Let erop dat de draairing en het draaiplateau weer 
goed teruggelegd wordt. 

9. Als het in de magnetron niet goed ruikt, zet dan de magnetron gedurende 5 minuten aan met een 
schaaltje water met daarin een halve citroen. Daarna weer goed drogen met een zachte doek. 

 
 
Let op:  
Laat reparaties altijd uitvoeren door een daartoe gekwalificeerde reparatiedienst. Een verkeerde en 
niet vakkundige reparatie kan gevaar voor de gebruiker veroorzaken; tevens vervalt de garantie. 
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MW820 DI

mit 20 Liter Garraum 

Bedienungsanleitung 

Mikrowellengerät 
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Mikrowelle MW 820 DI
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Mikrowelle MW 820 DI

MW 820 DI
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MW 820 DI
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Achtung !!! 
 
Speisen und Getränke nur mit 
geeigneter Abdeckhaube in der 
Mikrowelle erwärmen 
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